TIIF520 D2 Juace 9 i -

5119

UNOFFICIAL CORYe

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO NOTE AND REAL ESTATE
MORTGAGE AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

Executed to be Effective
September 15, 1993

Chicago, Illinois

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO NOTE AND REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE AND
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES, dated and executed aeptember
1993, (hereinafter referred to as "Sixth Amendment") is between
Dearbor: Prairie Homes Corporation, an Illinois corporation,
having i%s principal office at 1337 West Fullerton Avenue,
Chicage, 71l'.inois 60614 (hereinafter referred to as "Borrower"),
Daniel E. ftcl.ean, also doing business at 1337 West Fullerton
Avenue, Chicaga, Illinois 60614 (hereinafter referred to as
"Guarantor"), ani National City Bank, Indiana, as successor to

Merchants Nationsl- Bank and Trust Company of Indianapolis, a

national banking. aszociation, having its principal banking
office at 101 West Wasuington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46255
("Lender").

X
Racitals
1.1 Descript;on of Loan Agreement. Lender entered into a

certain Construction Loan Agreement  dated February 28, 1989
(hereinafter referred to as "Loan  acreement") with VMS/MCL

Dearborn Park II Venture, an Illinois joint venture (hereinafter

referred to as "Venture"), 1In the Loai Agrcement, Lender, inter
alia, established a revolving line of credit for the Venture in
the principal amount of Fifteen Million “mad 00/100 Dollars
{$15,000,000.00) with a maturity of February 76, 1991 (herein-
after referred to as the “Loan"), The purpose ol tlie Loan was to
fund the cost of a certain residential development ‘project known

a8 The Prairie Bomes of Dearborn Park II (referred to . ian the Loan

Agreement and hereinafter alsco referred to as the "Prsoiject").
Borrower was a Venture partner at such time, and now is the
surviving Venture partner having assumed all of Veuture's
liabilities, obligations, and responsibilities in connection with
the Loan and the loan documents (as defined in Section 1.7 below)
as more fully discussed in Section 1,13 beiow.

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY,
AND AFTER RECORDING, PLEARSE RETURN TO:

Allan Goldberg
Arnstein & Lehr
120 South Riverside Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60606

RECORDER'S BOX 378)

57‘4,

6TTSRLEG




(ot
PR 1

£

UNOFFICIAL COPY . -

v ey




1.2 Description of Note. The Loan was evidenced by a
certain Promissory Note dated February 28, 1989 executed by
Venture to Lender in the original principal amount of
$15,000,000,00 (hereinafter referred to as the "Note"). 1In the
Note, Venture promised to pay to the order of Lender the

principal amount therein stated and interest thereon as therein
provided.

1.3 Description of Mortgage. To secure the Note, Venture
executed a certain Real Estate Mortgage and Assignment of Rents
and Leases dated ‘Pebruary 28, 1989, and recorded March 1, 1989 as
Document  No. 89090221 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Cook County, Illinois relative to the real estate described in
Exhibit "a" (hereinafter referred to as the "Mortgage").

1.4 Lescription of Limited Continuinq Guarant¥. To further
secure the Note,. Guarantor executed an elivered to Lender a
certain Limited. Continuing Guaranty dated February 28, 1989,
unconditionally ‘guaranteeing the payment and performance of the
Venture's obligatiois o Lender under the Note and Loan Agreement

upon. the terms ‘and ‘corditions provided in such guaranty (the
"Guaranty”).

1.5 Pirst Amendment to MPote and Real Estate Mortgage. The
Note and the Mortgage were eacn amended by a certaln Amendment to
Note and Real Estate Mortgage and)Assignment of Rents and Leases
dated and executed April 17, 1942, +o be effective as of February
28, 1991, by and between Venture zrd Lender, and recorded April
18, 1991 as Document No. 91177794 i:u - the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, (lizreinafter referred to as
the "First Amendment"). The First Amerdiment modified the Note,
by amending inter alia, (i) the principel loan balance to
$11,000,000.00, and {ii) the interest rate on the principal Loan

balance to a rate per annum 150 basis points above Lender's Base
Rate.

1.6 Second Amendment to Note and Real Estate ortgage. The
Note, the Mortgage, and the First Amendment were :ach amended
further by a certain Second Amendment to Mote and Real Estate
Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and Leases, Amendmeny t»o Loan
Documents, and Acknowledgment and Confirmation, dated- and
executed Rpril 29, 1991, to be effective as of April 19, 190, by
and among Venture, Borrower, Daniel E, McLean, VMS Financial
Guarantee Limited Partnership and Lender, and recorded May 1,
1991 as Document No. 91201898 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds of Cook County, Illinois (hereinafter referred to as the
"Second Amendment"). The Second Amendment provided, inter alia,
for the payment to Lender of RAdditional Interest (as therein
defined) upon the terms and conditions fully set forth in Para-
graph 4 of the Second Amendment.

GTISELED



UNOFFICIAL COPY - -




UNOFFICIAL COPY.

| 1.7 Withdrawal of One of Venture Partners and Assumption of

Obligations By Borrower As Survivor. Alsc as a result of the
Second Amendment, on April 29, 1991, VMS Dearborn Park II, Inc.,
an Illincie corperation, one of the two joint venture partners
of, VMS/MCL Dearborn Park II Venture, an Illinois joint venture,
withdrew from the Venture and, pursuant to a certain Agreement
and Assignment and Assumption of Partnership Interest also dated
April 29, 1991, the Venture transferred and assigned to the
remaining joint venture partner, Dearborn Prairie Homes
Corporation, an Illinois corporation, all of its right, title,
and interest in and to the Venture property. Therefore, Dearborn
Pralrie "Homes Corporation, Borrower herein, as the remaining
surviving . Venture partner, accepted and assumed all of the
interestuy of VMS Dearborn Park XI, Inc,, and assumed all of the
liabilities. obligations, and responsibilities of gaid
corporation with respect to the Venture.

1.8 Third suendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage. The
Note, the Mortgage, the First Amendment, and the Second Amendment
were each amended furlher by a certain Third Amendment to Note
and Real Estate Morcgege and Assignment of Rents and Leases,
dated and executed June 11. 1991, to be effective as of April 30,
1981, by and among Borrowe:. Guarantor, and Lender, and recorded
June 13, 1991 as Document *c. 91286116 in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois (hereinafter referred
to as the "Third Amendment”). The Third Amendment provided,
inter alia, (1) an extension of the final date for payment of the
entire unpaid principal balance and all accrued and unpaid
interest to Pebruary 28, 1993, </ii) an amendment to the
Additional Interest provisions, (iiij e provision for periodic
financial reporting requirements, (iv) -procedures for the ad-
vancement by Lender of a portion of the! Loan and the Cash
Collateral Account {(as defined in the Loan ‘Agreement), (v) the
establighment of an Earnest Money Account &g defined and more
fully described in Paragraph 2.5 of the Third amzndment, and (vi)
a modification to the pre-sale requirements and the creation of
certain limitations upon the number of unsold rezidential units
Borrower is allowed to have in any stage of (coastruction
completion from time to time, all as more Eully sec forth in
Paragraph 2.6 of the Third Amendment.

1.9 Fourth Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage- ' The
Note, the Mortgage, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment,
and the Third Amendment were each amended further by a certain
Fourth Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage and Rssignment
of Rents and Leases, dated and executed August 29, 1981, by and
among Borrower,. Guarantor, and Lender, and recorded September 3,
1991 as Document No., 92452931 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds of Cook County, Illinois (hereinafter referred to as the
"Fourth Amendment"), The Fourth Amendment provided, inter alia,
for Borrower to give to Lender a second mortgage ("Second
Mortgage") on certain real property owned by Guarantor, commonly
known as W1773 Bloomfield Road, Lake Geneva, Walworth County,
Wisconsin 53147, as security for certain earnest money and

- 3 -

6IT58LEG




UNOFFICIAL COPY




 UNOFFICIAL COPY

customer upgrade deposits previously pledged to Lender by
Borrower pursuant to the Third Amendment.

1,10 Second Mortgage. At the time of making and delivering
the Fourth Amendment, the Borrower offered and Lender accepted,
as additional consideration for, and an inducement to, the
Lender's deferring the exercise of certain of Borrower's
obligations under the Loan, the Second Mortgage as hereinabove
described, which was recorded August 30, 1991 as Document No.
217533, volume 533 of Records on Page 1 through 21, in the Office
of Registrar of Deeds of Walworth County, Wisconsin. The Second
Mortgace and the Fourth Amendment were made, executed, and
delivercd concurrently on August 29, 1991. The Second Mortgage
was origirnally for Nine Hundred and Forty Six Thousand Thirty-Two
and 00/100 Tollars ($946,032,00) which balance has decreased from
time to time  as certain deposits and deferred proceeds were
repaid pursuapl . to the terms of Section 2.2 of the Fourth
Amendment. Howsvar, it was understood and agreed by the Borrower
that at no time-wovld the minimal amounts secured by the Second
Mortgage be less thair- Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollarg
($500,000.00), as more-fully provided in Section 2.3 of the
Fourth Amendment.

1,11 Fifth Amendment (o iote and Real Estate Mortgage. The
Note, the Mortgage, the Firnt Amendment, the Second Amendment,
the Third Amendment and the Prurth Amendment were each amended
further by a certain Pifth Amendment to Note and Real Estate
Mortgage and Assignment of Rents und Leases, dated and executed
March 29, 1993, by and among Borrowe:, Guarantor, and Lender, and
consented to by MCL Realty, Inc., and iecorded April 5, 1993 as
Document No. 93247511 in the Office of 'the Recorder of Deeds of
Cook County, Illinois (hereinafter referred to as the "Fifth
Amendment"). The Fifth Amendment provided. inter alia, (i) a
reduction in the maximum outstanding princiocel loan balance to
$8,500,000.00, (ii) an extension of the final da*e for payment of
the entire unpaid principal balance and all accrued and unpaid
interest to February 28, 1994, (iii) a deferment of a portion of
the Loan repayment due from certain closings on residential sales
in the Project, all as more fully set forth in Section 2.3 of the
Fifth Amendment, (iv) an amendment of the Second Mortgage 2nd the
amounts secured thereby, (v) the grant of a security interest in
favor of Lender in the Earnest Money Accounts, and . ‘(vi)
provisions for delivery of certain budgets and appraisals.

1.12 Amended Second Mortgage. At the time of making and
delivering the Fifth BAmendment, Borrower offered and Lender
accepted, an Amended and Restated Second Mortgage and Security
Agreement which was recorded April 2, 1993 as Document No. Volume
254397 of Records on Page 220 in the Office of Registrar of Deeds
of Walworth County, Wisconsin ("Amended Second Mortgage"). The
Amended Second Mortgage provided, inter alia, that the amount
secured by the Amended Second Mortgage would be no less than
$950,000.00. :The Amended Second Mortgage was made, executed, and
delivered as additional consideration for Lender's agreement to

-4 -

6ITSRLES




UNOFFICIAL COPY




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

renew the Loan in accordance with the provisions set forth in
Section 2.4 of the Fifth Amendment. The Amended Second Mortgage
was given as additional collateral to secure the Fifth Amendment,
and shall at all times be pledged to secure the Guaranty and the
Loan. -

'1.13 Description of Other Lien Agreements, Venture also
executed and delivered to Lender a certaln Subordination Agree-
ment, {the "Subordination Agreement"), and a certain Security
Agreement {the "“Security Agreement"), each dated February 28,
1959 (the Loan Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage, the Guaranty,
the Suvordination Agreement, Security Agreement, the First
Amendmenr. the Second Amendment, the Third Amendment, the Fourth
Amendment, ) the Second Mortgage, the Fifth Amendment, and the
Amended GSecond Mortgage, together with any and all other
documents ‘evidencing or securing the obligations of Venture and
Borrower, eitber: individually, jointly, or severally, to Lender
are herelnafter . collectively referred to as the ‘"Loan
Documents"). Thiz. Sixth Amendment and the two Collateral
Assignment and Secucity Agreements referred to in Section 2.3
hereof shall hereatte: be deemed to be included within the
definition of the Loan Poruments,

1.14 Degeription of Qkhzr Parties. Guarantor is the sole
shareholder and director, and an officer of Borrower, and iz also
the sole shareholder and director, and an officer of MCL Develop-
ment Corporation, an Illinois /corporation ({(hereinafter “MCL
Development™), MCL Construction’ - Corporation, an Illinois
corporation (hereinafter "MCL Consiruction”), and MCL Realty
Corp., an Illinois corporation ("MCL Xfalty"). Guarantor has a
direct financial interest in and relaciopship with the Project
because (i) MCL Development is the general contractor of certain
of the improvements which have been developsr and constructed at
the Project, {(ii) MCL Construction is the~ current general
contractor of the improvements which have been. cnd will continue
to be developed and constructed at the Project, Cand {iii) MCL
Realty is the sales and marketing agent for the Project,

In the Fourth Amendment, at Borrower's request,” ZLuaarantor
agreed to pledge certain net commissions ({as defined in Section
2.2 therein) earned from the current and future sales of
residential wunits to the extent necessary to retire the
outstanding balance of certain Deposits. MCL Realty. therefore,
joined in the execution of the Fourth Amendment and the Fifth
Amendment thereby ratifying its agreement with, and consent to,
the provisions therein respecting net commissions earned from
current and future sales of residential units in the Project.
Borrower has again requested that Guarantor pledge such net
commissions (as defined in Section 2,3 of the FPifth Amendment) as
additional consideration for this Sixth Amendment, and Guarantor
has, accordingly, joined in the execution of this Sixth
Amendment. ‘




UNOFFICIAL COPY




Guarantor is also a class II limited partner of MCL/Central
Station Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership
{"MCL/Central}.

Guarantor is also a limited partner of Melk Development/MCL
Pearborn Park L.P,, an Illinois 1limited partnership ("Melk
Development /MCL").

Lender has agreed to Borrower's reguest to extend the
maturity of the Loan as further described in Section 2.2 below.
As additional consideration therefor, and at Borrower's request,
Guaranker has agreed to pledge certain additional collateral
described in Section 2.3 hereof to the extent necessary to meet
the Minipanm Additional Principal Reduction payments {as defined
in Section 2.2 hereof). MCL/Central and Melk Development/MCL,
therefore, jein in the execution of this Sixth Amendment, thereby
ratifying theil respective agreement with, and consent to, the
provisions of Sections 2.2 and 2.3 hereof.

1.15 Sixth Awneudnent, Borrower has requested (i) an
extension of the maturity of the Loan from Pebruary 28, 1994 to
July 1, 1995, and (ii) in order tc protect and preserve the
marketability of the Project from possible adverse publicity,
that Lender dismiss the corplaint filed in National City Bank,
Indiana v.. Ranyon  Strategic Land Trust, Case Number 91L03577,
filed 1in the Circult Court cc Cook County (the "Complaint”}.
Therefore, in consideration of -apd at Borrower's request, Lender
has agreed to extend the maturity of the Loan and to dismiss the
Complaint with prejudice and withou% uosts upon certain terms and
conditions which are satisfactory to woth Lender and Borrower.

1.16 Ratification of Loan Documents. / borrower and Guarantor
acknowledge each of the Loan Documents. szcures, extends to,
includee, and is effective with respect to all past, present, and
future indebtednessa and obligations to Lender bty either of them
notwithstanding Borrower's assumption, as surviving partner, of
all liabilities, obligations, and responsibilities with respect
to the Venture, as aforesaid, including, but not lirat=ad to, the
Loan as amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amciscasnt, the
Third Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendrment, this
8ixth Amendment, and the Second Mortgage and the Amended Second
Mortgage as well as by any future extensions, reievals,
increases, amendments, or modifications thereoE.

1.17‘Modificétion'Aggeement. Borrower and Lender desire to
modify certaln terms and provisions under the Note and the other
Loan Documents., =

GIISRLES




f y PR & b ‘
. . N v )
b
© w
N . f X
. .
; I
1 t )
. .
V.
.
Ll y
- -
. 3 . ,
. - . t . . ’




UNOFFICIAL CORY

I

Modification Covenants and Representations

To secure. the payment and performance of all present and
future indebtedness and obligaticns of Borrower to Lender in-
cluding, but not limited to (i) the indebtedness evidenced by the
Note and all renewals, extensions, modifications, and replace-
ments thereof, and (ii) to the agreements of Borrower contained
herein and in the other Loan Documents, Borrower and Lender, in
conglderation of the premises and of the mutual covenants,
agreementa, and conditions herein contained, and for other good
and valuakle consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby
mutually aczuowledged, agree as follows:

2.1 Incerx roration by Reference, The recitals hereto set
forth are Incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

2.2 The Note.' 'the Note, as heretofore amended from time to
time, shall be and is horeby modified by (i) the final date for
payment of the entire linpaid principal balance, and all accrued
and unpald interest, shall be due and payable on or before July
1, 1995, and (ii) additional principal reduction payments shall
be due and payable as follows:

$220,0b0.00 on or before-the date hereof;
_$2B0,000.00 on or before Lzocmber 15, 1993;
$500,000,00 on or before June .5, 1994;
$500,000,00 on or before December-1%. 1994; and
$50ﬁ,000.00 on or before June 15, 1995,

Such payment requirements shall be in addition to and nrot in lieu
of Borrower's existing payment obligations and shall hereinafter
be referred to as a "Minimum Additional Principal Reducticu,"

The source of funds for any Minimum Additional Prinzipal
Reduction payment shall be (i) the construction margin on units
which margln shall be the actual sales price less (a) direct
construction costs, (b) actual land value, and {c¢) actual closing
costs, but not to exceed 8% of the sales price {(the "Net
Construction Margin"), or {ii) any other form of liquidity from a
source, unaffiliated with the Project, but available to Borrower
or Guarantor, other than (a) those certain eight town homes in
Buildings 10 and 11 of the Project which are existing and
completed as of the date hereof, (b} the sale, lease, or mortgage
of undeveloped:land within the Project, or (c) any cash advance
to Borrower for direct construction costs,

To the extent théluet Construction Margin, in the aggregate

_7_

6ITISRLESG




. i ot .
\ st v HESREE MY
" C ' : - ; B ' !
. t R : ' v
. . ‘
. 1 .
) . . o . f
[T . . N \ oo
N H . ; 1 ! Do
N . - . i . e
" ' i .
. . ¢ Fn ' .
. - : . . :
He 4 , T : e
. - .\ ' B Y 1o *
: vy . T R
. . :
. L . ) .
. ' 3
v
- .
o , .
. . . '
-
i -
# . .
. : . s L
, PN . ' B .
5 R o . i
Foed
-




during any period, exceeds the Minimum Additional Principal
Reduction ‘during such period, then the excess Net Construction
Margin funds shall be applied to the Minimum Additional Principal
Reduction next due. '

In the event (i) cash flow is distributed or distributable
to Guarantor from MCL/Central and/or Melk Development/MCL, (the
"Cash Distribution"), and (ii) the value of the remaining
Additional Collateral (as determined in accordance with Sections
2,3 and 2.4 below) is not equal to or greater than 1,15 times the
total outstanding and unpaid Minimum Additional Principal
Reducticn. amount, (the “Minimum Collateral Coverage") then
Borrower ‘and Guarantor shall:

{7, Apply, in advance, sc much of the Cash
Distribution to the Minimum Additiomal Principal
Reduction payment next due to cause the Minimum
Collateral Coverage to be met:

Deposic the Cash Distribution in a cash collateral
account o be held by Lender and applied to any
amounts due and owing under the Loan as the same
become due' o payable; or

Provide to Lender such alternative collateral, as
may be acceptible to Lender in its sole
discretion, so as cv meet or exceed the Minimum
Collateral Coverage reguired herein.

2,3 Additional Collateral for Miriuum Additional Principal
Reduction. At the request of Borrower and to lnduce Lender to
enter into this Sixth Amendment, Guarantol has agreed to pledge
to Lender for the benefit of Borrower the fnllowing additional
collateral owned by Guarantor to secure the Lo20-3nd repayment of
the Minimum Additional Principal Reduction paymeiie periodically
made and occurring throughout the Loan term:

(1)  An assignment by Guarantor of his right to receive
any and all cash flow and other cash and usn-cash
proceeds {(including, without limitation, preiits,
distributable funds, distributions with respect to
taxes, proceeds generated by any sale,
refinancing, lease or other disposition of any
property of  MCL/Central, and any other
distributions of any nature whatscever) and the
proceeds thereof, which are attributable to,
allocated to, or result from Guarantor's existing
limited partnership interest in, and any heceafter
acquired partnership interest of Guarantor in,
MCL/Central and/or the sale or other disposition
of such partnership interest,

{ii) an aésignment by Guarantor of his right to receive

- g -

6TISH2ES




'UNOFFICIAL COPY




" UNOFFICIAL COPY

any and all cash flow and other cash and non-cash
proceeds (including, without limitation, profits,
distributable funds, distributions with respect to
taxes, proceeds generated by any sale,
refipancing, lease or other disposition of any
property of Melk Development/MCL and any other
distributions of any nature whatsoever) and the
proceeds thereof, which are attributable to,
allocated to, or result from Guarantor's existing
limited partnership interest in, and any hereafter
acquired partnership interest of Guarantor in,
Melk Development/MCL and/or the sale or other
disposition of such partnership interest.

(Collectiveiy, the "Additional Collateral),

The Addicicnal Collateral shall secure the Minimum
Additional Princiral Reduction payments and Lender may attach,
collect, assume, or enforce the Additional Collateral at any time
that a default by Gerrower or Guarantor occurs under the Loan
Documents or there is a default in a Minimum Additicnal Principal
Reduction. The Additional Collateral shall be pledged to Lender
pursuant. to two Collateral issignment and Security Agreementsg, in
form and substance satisfactory to Lender, to be executed and
delivered by Guarantor to ' Lender contemporaneous with the
execution herecf.

In no event shall the net amounks (net of amounts including
collection and other costs, fees and <erpenses incurred by Lender)
collected by Lender and applied to the Loan from the Additional
Collateral exceed the lesser of (i) tue total outstanding and
unpaid Minimum Additional Principal Reduction amount, and (ii)
$2,000,000.00, in the aggregate from any ~ombination of the
Additional Collateral.

2.4 Valuation of Additional Collateral. Eorrower shall
furnish or cause to be furnished to Lender, as of tne date hereof
and quarterly thereafter, certified financial statements.and cash
flow projections to evidence that the net present valuz of the
undistributed cash f£low for MCL/Central and Melk Develogpmernt/MCL
at all times during the applicable forthcoming 24 month period
equals or is greater than the lesser of: (i) $2,000,000.00 in
the aggregate, or (ii) the then existing amounts due under the
Minimum Principal Reduction Schedule. A discount rate of 10%
shall be applied in the calculations.

All of the foregoing financial statements and other
information shall be submitted in reasonable detail, prepared for
financial reporting purposes by the chief financial officer of
Borrower, MCL/Central and Melk Development/MCL, as appropriate.
In the event of a default by Borrower or Guarantor under the Loan
Documents, then, at the option of Lender, all of the foregoing
financial statements and other Information shall be prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applied

_9_.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




!
i

on a consistent basis throughout the pericds involved.

2.5 Additional Interest, As provided in the Second
Amendment, Borrower is obligated to pay to Lender the Additional
Interest, as defined in Paragraph 4 of the Second Amendment. The
provigions concerning the Additional Interest are hereby amended
such that, in the event (i) the Loan has been paid in full due in
part to the application to the Loan of amounts loaned to Borrower
from sources other than Lender including amounts paid to Lender
pursuant to the pledge of the Additional Collateral and the
Second Mortgage which shall be deemed to be loaned to Borrower as
it is puld to lLender ("Borrowed Source Repayment"), and (ii) the
Projecc ‘yenerates Cash Flow (as defined in Paragraph 4 of the
Second Aseadment) which is deemed Additional Interest payable to
Lender, thes, Borrower shall First meet any Borrowed Source
Repayment ouiivations only as described above or as Lender has
pre-approved, - 2nd may deduct such amount, only to the extent
thereof, from the Additional Interest due and payable to Lender.

2.6 Repaymeng__;f Deposits and Deferred Proceeds, As
provided in the Fourtb-Amendment, Lender has again agreed to
Borrower’s request to Jdefer a portion of the Loan repayment due
from certain closings on (risidential sales ("Deferred Proceeds")
in the Project, provided, ‘iowever, that any such Deferred
Proceeds shall be limited  only to those residential sales
transactions identified on Exhibit "B" attached to the Fourth
Amendment or on any substituted Erhibit "B" agreed to in writing
by Lender and Borrower. As prczided in Section 1.12 of the
Fourth Amendment, Guarantor agreed to- pledge, for the benefit of
Borrower, certain additional collaterr: owned by Guarantor to
secure the Loan and repayment of tne - Deposits and Deferred
Proceeds periodically made and occurring vhroughout the Loan
term, Repayment of the Deposits and Deferred Proceeds will
continue to be made from the following sources a9 provided in the
Fourth Amendment:

(1) The net commissions (as defined hervcin) MCL Realty
earns from the current and future sales of residantial units
to the extent necessary to retire the outstandiny balance
identified in Exhibit "B" attached to the Fourth amenédment
or on any substituted Exhibit "B" agreed to in writing by
Lender and Borrower. The net commissions are 6% of the
gross sales price for each residential unit less, (a) 2% to
be retained by MCL Realty, and (b} a commission of 3% paid
to an unaffiliated real estate broker with respect to any
such residential sale. 1In no event will the net commissions
be less than 4% of the gross sales price for any particular
residential 'sale not involving an unaffiliated third party
brgker, and

{ii) Any other  form of 1liquidity or acceptable

* collateral from a source, unaffiliated with the Project (as

.-deflned in the Loan Agreement) but available to Borrower,
and . ,

EITSBLES




UNOFFICIAL COPY




" UNOFFICIAL COPY

(iiijLiﬁuidation of the collateral pledged by way of the
Amended Second Mortgage, amended and restated of even date
herewith. '

Any outstanding balance due and owing shall be declared due
in full upon maturity of the Loan.

2.7 Escrow Account for Deposits. As provided in the Fourth
Amendment, Borrower shall continue to place or cause to be placed
all Deposits (i.e., earnest money deposits and customer upgrade
depcsi’.s) into an escrow account ("Escrow Account") specifically
establisked and amended hereby to be controlled by the law firm
of Sachncrcy & Weaver, Ltd. which will act as custodian for Lender
and escrow ajent for the parties ("Escrow Agent") subject to the
terms and ccnditions of an escrow letter agreement dated August
29, 1991, as arended hereby. To the extent permitted by law,
Borrower hereby orants to Lender a continuing security interest
in the Escrow Accovut to be held, administered, and controiled by
the Escrow Agent, ard this Sixth Amendment shall constitute a
Security Agreement upon: the Escrow Account, Borrower agrees to
execute and deliver ¢o-Lender from time to time such OUCC
Financing Statements as muy be reasonably requested by Lender to
perfect. its security interzec in the monies held in the Escrow
Account.

2.8 Reporting Requirements., 'As also provided in the Fourth
Amendment, Borrower shall continve -to furnish or cause to be
furnished to Lender monthly the following:

(i) Escrow Account. Borrower phall cause the Escrow
Agent to furnish Lender with a detalled report identifying
in ledger format each of the Deposits reseived, and advanced
from the Escrow Account accompanied by ‘tus previous month's
Escrow Account bank statement, on a monthly reporting form
satisfactory to Lender's Commercial Auditiiy Department,
The monthly report shall be furnished to LenGer -within five
{5) business days of the Escrow Agent's receipt ol -its bank
statement for such account.

{1i) Customer Upgrades. Fach month Lender shali Cfeview
Escrow Agent's monthly reports provided as aforesaid and
shall compare the results to individual residential unit
contract sale files held or maintained by Borrower or its
sales representatives or agents. Escrow Agent shall deliver
a check to Lender monthly for deposit to the Cash Collateral
Account (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and as more fully
provided in Section 2.4 of the Third Amendment, for customer
upgrades deposited during the preceding month. Borrower
shall continue to comply with the established Customer
Upgrade Reporting Procedure in form and substance
satisfactory to Lender's Commercial Auditing Department.

2.9 The Other Loan Documents., The Mortgage and each of the

- 11 -




e
-

et

" B A 3 .
R : Y ‘ . . o
: [T 1 - o B - -
.
-t )
o
s .

P . -
V.




"~ UNOFFIGIAL COPY

other Loan Documents are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain
in full force and effect.

2.10 Representations and Warranties As To Loan Agreement.
Borrower and Guarantor each represent and warrant to Lender that
all representations and warranties contained in Paragraph 8 of
the Loan Agreement are true as of the date hereof, that there has
been full compliance with the covenants contained in Paragraph 9
of the Loan Agreement and that as of the date hereof there exists
no default or any condition that, with the giving of notice or
lapse of time or both, would constitute a default under the Loan
Agreement except as previously disclosed to Lender, including the
withdrawal of one of the Venture partners.

2.11 Representations and Warranties As To Note and Other

Leoan Documents.. Beorrower and Guarantor each represent and
warrant to Lender that all representations and warranties con-—
tained in each of the Note and the Loan Documents are true as of
the date hereof, that there has been full compliance with the
covenants .contained in each of the Note and the Loan Documents
and that/ #zz of the date hereof there exists no default or any
condition  that, with the giving of notice or lapse of time or
both, would «¢wonstitute a default under the Note and the Loan
Documents excfo: as previocusly disclosed to Lender.

2.12 No_Forousarance or Waiver of Remedies. Except as
specifically set Lcorth herein, nothing contained herein shall be
deemed to be an ‘agreement by Lender to forbear in exercising any
of its rights or rened’es available under the Loan Documents, at
law or in equity, a«d Lender expressly reserves any and all
rights and remedies avalicble to it under the Loan Documents, at
law or in equity. No Zfailure to exercise or delay by Lender in
exercising any right, power., or privilege hereunder, under the
L.ocan Documents, or at law -9 in equity, shall preclude any other
or further exercise thereof. cr the exercise of any other right,
power, or privilege.

2,13 Expenses, Attorneys' fees., Lender is hereby authorized
é from the undiabursed portion of the Loan, and

to reimburse itsel
Borrower acknowledges that Lendex. kas such right, all amounts
incurred by or on behalf of Lender Zor attorneys' fees and all
other expenses reasonably incurred by »r on behalf of Lender by
reascon of the matters specified hereinsn3i for the preparation of
this Sixth Amendment or any previocus Amandments to or modifica-
tionse of the Loan Documents as well for-all other documents
necessary and required to effectuate the provisions of this Sixth
Amendment. In the event any dispute shall-acise concerning the
subject matter of this Sixth Amendment, thén Lender shall be
entitled tco recover its reasonable attorneys'! "Zees and costs
incurred in connection therewith, including witlicut limitation,
all costs of trial, appellate, and bankruptcy proczedings. The
rights and remedies of Lender contained in this Secstieon 2.13 or
elsewhere in this Sixth Amendment shall be in addition to, and
not in lieu of, the rights and remedies contained in the Loan

GITI58LE6




UNOFFICIAL COPY = -




-~ UNOFFICIAL COPY, .

Y

Documents and as otherwise provided by law or in equity.

2.14 Consent .to Agreement. Borrower and Guarantor in-
dividually, jointly, and severally acknowledge that they have
thoroughly read and reviewed the terms and provisions of this
Agreement and that each is familiar with the same, that the terms
and provisions herein contained are clearly understood by each
and have been fully and unconditionally consented to by Borrower
and Guarantor, have each had the full benefit and advice of
counsel of their own selection, or the opportunity to obtain the
benefit and advice of counsel, in regard to understanding the
terms, meaning, and effect of this Sixth Amendment, and that this
Sixth Zmendment has been entered into by Borrower and Guarantor
freely, voluntarily, with full knowledge, and without duress, and
that in exrcuting this Sixth Amendment, Borrower and Guarantor
are relying cn no other representations either written or oral,
express or imlied, made by Lender, or by any other party and
that the  consjupration received by Borrower and Guarantor
hereunder has been ‘actual and adequate.

2,15 Title Compeay Approval, This Sixth Amendment shall be
of no force and effec: unless and until after the recordation
hereof in the Office ol ‘the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,
Illinois. Chicago Title  Znsnrance Company shall issue an en-
dorsement to its previously issued Alta Loan Policy No. 71-98-536
under which it insures Lender that the Mortgage as amended
hereby, constitutes a valid lien on the Real Estate described in
said Mortgage subject only to the liens and encumbrances set
forth on Exhibit "B" to the Mortgaoz.and to current real estate

2.16 No Joint Venture. It is hzreby acknowledged by
Borrower and Guarantor that the relationship between Lender and
Borrower, or Lender and Guarantor, as the casec may be, is that of
creditor and debtor, or creditor and guarzator, and is not
intended to be and shall not in any way be construed to be that
of a partnership, a joint venture, or that of principal and
agent; and it is hereby further acknowledged that zny disburse-
ment of the Loan to any one other than Borrower sha’l. not be
deemed to make Lender a partner, joint venturer, or prinzipal or
agent of Borrower, but rather shall be deemed to be solelv for
the purpose of protecting Lender's security for the Loan,

2.17 Binding Effect. This Sixth Amendment shall be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of Borrower, Guarantor, and Lender,
and their respective heirs, beneficiaries, successors, assigns,
and personal and legal representatives,

2,18 Governing Law. _This Sixth Amendment shall be governed
by and construed 1in accordance with the laws of the State of
Illinois. '

6TIS82EG

- 13 -




UNOFFICIAL COPY




“{LjFJC)F:F”(ZJéxLﬁﬁ%CgF?\c

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Sixth

Ameéndment to be executed and effective as of the day and year
first above’ wrltten.

BORROWER

Dearborn Prairie Homes
Corporation, an Illi

ooe Wil

Daniel E. McLean
Pregident

GUARANTOR

Luufplodn .

niel E. Mclean,
Individually

SSN: 343- 38 ~9935

LENDER

NATIONAL CITY BANK, INDIANA

jbhu « Thullen,
Vios bresldent

6TISCRLEG

- 14 -




UNOFFICIAL COPY . .




- UNOFFICIAL CORY

| STATE OF ILLINOIS
_ COUNTY OF COOK

) 1, é%gg;gLUf} Jolyays , a Notary Public in and for the
County and  State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Daniel E.
McLean, Pregident of Dearborn Prarie Homes Corporation, an
Illincis corporation, personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is gubscribed to the foregoing instrument as
such President, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowladged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as
his own.iree and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act
of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth;
and did " then and there affix the corporate seal of said
corporaticii.  to said instrument as his own free and voluntary act
and as the irez and voluntary act of said corporation, for the
uses and purposss therein set forth,

GIVEN under ny hand and notarial seal this é) { day of
September, 1993,

Notary Pu

My Commission Expires:
»™, Aok
OrRICIAL GEA
MAFRIL YN TOLVAYSH

NOTARY AUC, 8TATL OF ILLINDIG
MY COMMISSIDN EXNRFS102:123/97
ASANAA ARAA I ARAT

61ISSLEG







STATE OF ILLINOIS )
ST ) Ss:
~ COUNTY OF COOK )

1, E%l,éu,gr 1(%1 Qﬂté{i » & Notary Public in and for the
County and State aforegaid, do hereby certify that Daniel E.
McLean, personally known to me to be the same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered

the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the
uges ana purposes therein set forth,

. GIVE«) under my hand and notarial seal thisé{lv{ day of
September, 1983,

. A AR AV AR
OFFICIAL SEAL
MARILYN TOLVAYSH

NOTARY PUBLIC, BTATE 0F [ IHIS My Commission Expires:
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:0 237

me.«mwu - 9 ‘,':'?.,.o?"?

©
g
N
@
&
"
&




UNOFFICIAL COPY ~.

P . o u
'
t AP L ' '
v P
:
) i
- b
. . v .
. v
. ' '
. [ . r
\ ! , - A
. . [
vy [ :
v
) : : R -
v
. P
o s . [
T HERR
L [
' B L
v
L .
. L
o I
wid




*

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY.

" STATE OF
" COUNTY OF

: I, M' %[L Ly 2\'_wi-(;;l..(.uél + @ Notary Public in and for the
County and Stdate aforesdid, do hereby certify that John J.
Thullen, Vice-President of National City Bank, 1Indiana, a
national banking asscciation, personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument
as such Vice-President, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowlzdged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as
his own iree and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act
of said Bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and
did then anef there affix the corporate seal of said Bank, to said
instrument 23-his own free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act-ol said Bank, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

- GIVEN under: my. hand and notarial seal this ézhj day of
September, 1993, /

My Commission Expires: o
DOFFICIAL SEAL
NMARLYN TOLVAYSH

NOTARY FUSLIC, BYATE O iLLiNOIS
MY CONMANGSION :xnass:ozngfsl;
AMNN WI-M\'M‘A ALl

6TIS82E6




UNOFFICIAL COPY




]

. UNOFFICIAL COPY, ,

CONSENT

MCL REALTY, INC., an Illinois corporation, hereby consents
to the provisions of and agrees to comply with certain repayment
requirements set forth in this Sixth Amendment.

MCL REALTY, INC.

AL

Daniel E. MclLean,
Pregident

CORSENT

i - MCL/CENTKAL STATION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited
= partnership, herebv consents to the provisions of and agrees to
comply with certain requirements set forth in Sections 2.2 and
2.3 of this Sixth aAwneplment.,

MCL/CENTRAL STATION
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

\ By: MCL/Central Station,
v Inc., an Illinois
2 corporation,

;; General Partfner
g . By!éﬁgkiii}Avg {C}{%ib/\\_,

Dauiel E, McLean,
President

CONSENT

_ . MELK DEVELOPMENT/MCL DEARBORN PARK L.P., an Illinols limited
partriership, hereby consents to the provisions of ana syrees to
comply with certain requirements set forth in Sections 2,2 and
2.3 of this Sixth Amendment.

MELK DEVELOPMENT/MCL
DEARBORN PARK L.P.

By: MCL/Dearborn Park, Inc.,
an Illinois corporation,

- ‘ . o neral Partner
’ ' By: ' A /
: ' Daniel E, MclLean

President

- 18 ~

() 8 SN FAMN







"li"?LJPJ()F;Fq(;Jf\LHS%(?F?\(

EXHIBIT “A"

‘ParCe17"A“:

Block 5 in Dearborn Park Unit No. 2, being a resubdivision of
Sundry lots and vacated streets and alleys in part of the North
East 1/4 of Section 21, Township 3% North, Range 14, East of the
Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel "G'":

Block 7 ‘tuyether with the South 381.50 feet of Block 4 in
Dearborn Fats Unit No. 2, being a resubdivision of Sundry lots
and vacated streets and alleys in part of the North East 1/4 of
Section 21, Towrship 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in Cecok County, Illinois.

;?rbpérty boun&gd-by Rocsevelt Road on the North and 15th Street
on- the South, State Street on the East,

| Pérmanent Index No.:  17-2/-210-012, 009, 013, 011, 013, 024
L . _ ' and 02F.

A 17 21 216-048, OL6, 017, 022, 010, 022,
‘ 026, 032 and 482,

s

R S
N
{1
£

 H/PAW/GANEND-2

6TISR G




UNOFFICIAL COPY

kit




